
FBR acts with integrity and honesty wherever it does business and is committed to a zero tolerance approach to bribery and corruption.

FBR is committed to conducting its business ethically and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations.

FBR prohibits bribery and corruption, in any form, whether direct or indirect, whether in the private or public sector, anywhere in the world, and FBR employees must comply with all relevant laws and regulations in Australia and other jurisdictions

Any material breach of the Anti-bribery and Corruption Policy is reported to the Board.

18. Verification of periodic reports

The Company is committed to providing clear, concise and effective disclosure in its corporate reports. Activities reports contained with annual, interim and quarterly reports are prepared by Executives and Directors and circulated to the full Board for review and comment to ensure accuracy with each individual Directors' knowledge and understanding of operations during the period. Financial data is prepared and sent to the Board for review against Directors' knowledge and understanding of operations for each period before approval for release to the market in the reports.

19. ASX Corporate Governance Council Guidelines

ASX Corporate Governance Council Guidelines

This Corporate Governance Statement of the Company has been prepared in accordance with the Fourth Edition of the Australian Securities Exchange's ('ASX') Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations of the ASX Corporate Governance Council ('ASX Principles and Recommendations') and a link to it is included in the company's Annual Report pursuant to ASX Listing Rule 4.10.3. The Corporate Governance Report is available at <https://www.fbr.com.au/view/corporate-governance>. The ASX Principles and Recommendations and the company's response as to how and whether it follows those recommendations are set out below.

The Board has not adopted the following ASX recommendations:

Recommendation 1.5: Diversity Policy

The Company is committed to workplace diversity through acting in fairness and without prejudice. The Company believes that decision-making is enhanced through diversity and supports and encourages diversity at all levels of the organization.

Corporate Governance Statement

The Board is responsible for setting measurable objectives for achieving gender diversity and annually reviewing any such objectives and the Company's progress towards achieving them.

Given the size of the Company, the Directors do not consider it appropriate to set measurable objectives in relation to diversity. Notwithstanding this the Company strives to provide the best possible opportunities for current and prospective employees of all backgrounds in such a manner that best adds to overall shareholder value and which reflects the values, principles and spirit of the Company's Diversity Policy.

For the 2021 financial year the Company had a total of 10 women employees out of a total of 70 contractors, employees and Directors, with one woman in a senior management position.

Recommendation 2.1: The Board should establish a nomination committee

The Board considers that the selection and appointment of Directors is such an important task that it should be the responsibility of the entire Board to consider the nominations process. As the Board consists of five Directors this is considered best practice at this stage in the Company's development.

Recommendation 2.2: A listed entity should have and disclose a board skills matrix setting out the mix of skills and diversity that the board currently has or is looking to achieve in its membership

As detailed on the Company website, the Directors are all professionals with experience in different areas relevant to FBR's business. FBR is committed to ensuring the Board is comprised of Directors who possess the appropriate mix of skills, expertise and diversity to adequately discharge its responsibilities and duties.

The mix of skills comprised in the current Board, and that the Board would look to maintain and to build on, includes:

- Technology sector experience;
- technical expertise (including accounting, legal and investor relations);
- governance and risk management;
- debt and equity fundraising experience;
- high level of business acumen; and
- appropriate team orientated behavioural characteristics.

In saying that, the Board structure and composition will be reviewed as and when the Company's strategic direction and activities change. The Company will only recommend the appointment of additional Directors to the Board where it believes the expertise and value added outweighs the additional cost.

Corporate Governance Statement

Recommendation 2.4: A majority of the Board of a listed entity should be independent directors

From 5 August 2020 to 30 June 2021 the Board comprised of 60% of independent Directors and 40% of Non-independent Directors. From 1 July 2020 to 4 August 2020 the Board comprised of 50% of independent Directors and 50% of Non-independent Directors. During the reporting period, due to the size of the Company and the resources available to it at the time, the Board did not consider that it was necessary to have a majority of independent directors, rather it focused on finding the most suitable directors. The Board has an independent Chairman. The three current independent Directors are Richard Grellman, Grant Anderson and Greg Smith. There are two Executive Directors being Mike Pivac and Mark Pivac.

The Company considers an independent Director to be a Non-Executive Director who:

- is not a substantial shareholder of the Company (as defined in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth));
- within the last 3 years has not been employed in an Executive capacity by the Company;
- within the last 3 years has not been a partner, Director or senior employee of a provider of material professional services or material consultant to the Company;
- is not a material supplier or customer of the Company;
- has no material contractual relationship with the Company other than as a Director of the Company;
- has no close family ties with any person who falls within any of the categories above; and
- has not been a Director of the Company for such a period that his or her independence may have been compromised.

The assessment of whether a Director is considered independent (both from the perspective of the Company and the Director) is based on the following materiality thresholds:

- payments made by the Company to the Director or any of his associated entities for the provision of goods and/or services does not exceed 2% of the annual gross expenditure of the Company; or
- payments received by the Director for the provision of goods and/or services to the Company does not exceed 25% of the annual income or business turnover of the Director or his associated entities.

To assist the Directors of the Board with their independent decision making, the Board collectively, and each Director, has, subject to prior consultation with the Chairman, the right to seek independent professional advice at the Company's expense. A copy of such advice is required to be made available to all members of the Board.

Recommendation 3.1: A listed entity should articulate and disclose its values.

During the reporting period, due to the size of the Company and the resources available to it at the time, the Board did not consider that it was necessary to articulate and disclose its values externally.

Corporate Governance Statement

Rather it was agreed that all officers of the Company would act ethically and in the best interests of the Company.

Recommendation 4.1: Structure the Audit & Risk Committee has at least three members and only non-executive Directors, a majority of independent Directors, an independent Chairman, who is not Chairman of the Board

From 5 August 2020 the Audit & Risk Committee is comprised of three independent Non-Executive Directors, all of whom have considerable commercial qualifications and experience to fulfil the roles. The Chairman of the Audit & Risk Committee is not the Chairman of the Company.

From 1 July 2020 to 4 August 2020 the Audit & Risk Committee was comprised of two independent directors, the Chairman and one Non-Executive Director, both of whom had considerable commercial qualifications and experience to fulfil the role. During the reporting period, due to the size of the Company and the resources available to it at the time, the Board did not consider that it was necessary to have a majority of independent directors, rather it focused on finding the most suitable directors.

The Chairman of the Audit & Risk Committee at their discretion is able to invite the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer to attend the Audit & Risk Committee meetings and liaise with the Committee and external auditor.

Recommendation 4.3: A listed entity should disclose its process to verify the integrity of any periodic corporate report it releases to the market that is not audited or reviewed by an external auditor.

From 5 August 2020 the Audit & Risk Committee is comprised of three independent Non-Executive Directors, all of whom have considerable commercial qualifications and experience to fulfil the roles. The Chairman of the Audit & Risk Committee is not the Chairman of the Company.

Recommendation 7.1: The Board of a listed entity should:

- a) have a committee or committees to oversee risk, each of which:
 - i. has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors; and
 - ii. is chaired by an independent director, and disclose:
 - iii. the charter of the committee;
 - iv. the members of the committee; and
 - v. as at the end of each reporting period, the number of times the committee met throughout the period and the individual attendances of the members at those meetings; or

Corporate Governance Statement

- b) if it does not have a risk committee or committees that satisfy (a) above, disclose that fact and the processes it employs for overseeing the entity's risk management framework.

During the reporting period the Company did not have a separate Risk Management Committee. Given the current size of the company and Board, the Directors believed there were no efficiencies in forming a separate committee and the Audit & Risk Committee, together with the Board as a whole, performed this role.

From 5 August 2020 to 30 June 2021 the Audit and Risk committee comprised 3 independent Directors. From 1 July 2020 to 4 August 2020 the Audit and Risk committee comprised 2 independent Directors. During the reporting period, due to the size of the Company and the resources available to it at the time, the Board did not consider that it was necessary to have 3 independent directors, rather it focused on finding the most suitable directors.

Recommendation 7.2: The board or a committee of the board should review the entity's risk management framework at least annually to satisfy itself that it continues to be sound and that the entity is operating with due regard to the risk appetite set by the board and disclose, in relation to each reporting period, whether such a review has taken place..

The Company does not have a single specific risk management policy.

The company also engages an insurance broking firm as part of the Company's annual assessment of the coverage for insured assets and risks.

The integrity of FBR's financial reporting relies upon a sound system of risk management and control. Accordingly, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, to ensure management accountability, are required to provide a statement in writing to the Board that the financial reports of FBR are based upon a sound risk management policy.

The Board believes that it has a thorough understanding of the Company's key risks and is managing them appropriately.

Recommendation 7.4: A listed entity should disclose whether it has any material exposure to economic, environmental and social sustainability risks and, if it does, how it manages or intends to manage those risks.

The Company does not comply with this recommendation. The Directors are of the view that given the Company's size, risks are addressed directly by the Board, senior management and Audit and Risk Committee and are not disclosed externally.

Recommendation 8.1: The Board should have a Remuneration Committee which has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors and is chaired by an independent director.

FBR aims to attract and retain high quality Directors and senior executives.

The Board oversees executive and non-executive director remuneration arrangements and has established a Remuneration Committee to assist it in this regard, which helps bring the focus and independent judgement needed for remuneration decisions.

At the date of this report the Company had a Remuneration Committee consisting of the following independent Directors:

- a) Richard Grellman (Committee Chairman);

Corporate Governance Statement

- b) Grant Anderson (Committee member); and
- c) Greg Smith (Committee member).

From 1 July 2020 to 5th August 2020 the Remuneration Committee consisted of two independent directors. During the reporting period, due to the size of the Company and the resources available to it at the time, the Board did not consider that it was necessary to have a majority of independent directors, rather it focused on finding the most suitable directors.

The Remuneration Committees objective is to manage remuneration related issues including but not limited to:

- remuneration policy & packages (including superannuation arrangements) of Executive Directors, Non-Executive Directors and senior executives;
- employee incentive and equity-based plans including the appropriateness of performance hurdles and total payments proposed; and
- whether there is any gender or other inappropriate bias in remuneration for directors, senior executives or other employees.

The Non-Executive Directors of the Board currently carry out the function of the Remuneration Committee, dealing with remuneration related issues on an 'as required' basis during the year. During the reporting period the Committee had two members, therefore did not satisfy the requirements of Recommendation 8.1 to have at least three members.

FBR distinguishes the structure of Non-Executive Directors' remuneration from Executive Directors and Executives. The Remuneration Committee ensures the fees are within the cap approved by shareholders.

The Company has a Remuneration Committee Charter which is available on FBR's website.

The number of times the Committee met in FY21 and the individual attendance of its members at those meetings are detailed on page 33 of the Annual Report.

For further information on executive and Director remuneration and FBR's remuneration policies, please refer to the Remuneration Report within the Annual Report on pages 34 to 48.